The scholars (may Allah have mercy on them) have stated that such transactions are

permissible.

It says in Al-Mabsut by as-Sarkhasi (30/237):

A man instructed another man to buy a house for one thousand dirhams, and told him that if he

did that, the one who instructed him to buy it would buy it from him for one thousand and one

hundred (1,100). But the one who was instructed to do that was worried that if he bought it, the

one who had instructed him would not want to buy it. He said: Let him buy the house on the

basis that he has the option to cancel for three days, and take ownership of it, then let the one